
Housing Management Board
Agenda

Date:      Tuesday, 27 November 2018
Time:      6.00 pm
Venue:   City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:
Councillors: Paul Smith, Charlie Bolton, Nicola Bowden-Jones, Harriet Clough, Richard Eddy, 
Paul Goggin and Jo Sergeant

Copies to: Julian Higson, Sarah Spicer and Liz Cheetham (Community Development Officer)

Issued by: Corrina Haskins, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Monday, 19 November 2018

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Housing Management Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 3 - 4)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 21 November 2018.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 26 
November 2018.
Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 
there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute

5. Purpose of the Housing Management Board and Terms of 
Reference 

(Pages 5 - 8)

6. An introduction to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Julian 
Higson, Director of Homes and Landlord Services 

(Pages 9 - 20)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Committee rooms are fitted with induction loops to assist people with hearing impairment.  If you 
require any assistance with this please speak to the Democratic Services Officer.

Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written statement ask a question or present a petition to most 
meetings.  Your statement or question will be sent to the Committee and be available in the meeting 
room one hour before the meeting.  Please submit it to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk  or 
Democratic Services Section, City Hall, College Green, Bristol BS1 5UY.  The following requirements 
apply:

 The statement is received no later than 12.00 noon on the working day before the meeting and is 
about a matter which is the responsibility of the committee concerned. 

 The question is received no later than 5pm three clear working days before the meeting.  

Any statement submitted should be no longer than one side of A4 paper. If the statement is longer 
than this, then for reasons of cost, only the first sheet will be copied and made available at the 
meeting. For copyright reasons, we are unable to reproduce or publish newspaper or magazine articles 
that may be attached to statements.

By participating in public forum business, we will assume that you have consented to your name and 
the details of your submission being recorded and circulated to the committee. This information will 
also be made available at the meeting to which it relates and placed in the official minute book as a 
public record (available from Democratic Services). 

We will try to remove personal information such as contact details.  However, because of time 
constraints we cannot guarantee this, and you may therefore wish to consider if your statement 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk 

contains information that you would prefer not to be in the public domain.  Public Forum statements 
will not be posted on the council’s website. Other committee papers may be placed on the council’s 
website and information in them may be searchable on the internet.

Process during the meeting:

 Public Forum is normally one of the first items on the agenda, although statements and petitions 
that relate to specific items on the agenda may be taken just before the item concerned. 

 There will be no debate on statements or petitions.
 The Chair will call each submission in turn. When you are invited to speak, please make sure that 

your presentation focuses on the key issues that you would like Members to consider. This will 
have the greatest impact.

 Your time allocation may have to be strictly limited if there are a lot of submissions. This may be as 
short as one minute.

 If there are a large number of submissions on one matter a representative may be requested to 
speak on the groups behalf.

 If you do not attend or speak at the meeting at which your public forum submission is being taken 
your statement will be noted by Members.

Webcasting/ Recording of meetings 

Members of the public attending meetings or taking part in Public forum are advised that all Full 
Council and Cabinet meetings and some other committee meetings are now filmed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items) and the footage will be available for two years.  If you 
ask a question or make a representation, then you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 4

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


1

Ding 
1. Summary

2. Context

1. Background of PRS (Private Rented Sector)

1.1 Privately rented housing accounts for 28.9% (58,093) of the city’s housing stock (Building Research 
Establishment (BRE) Bristol Housing Stock Report, August 2017) - a growth of 4% since the Census 2011 and 
9% above the national average of 20%. 20 out of 34 wards in Bristol have a percentage of private rented 
sector dwellings in excess of the national average. The sector continues to grow as house prices have 
increased and access to social housing remains difficult as demand far outstrips supply. Appendix 1 shows 
the tenure profile in Bristol and Appendix 2 gives a comparison of market rent levels across the core cities. 
Bristol has the highest of the entire core Cities and licensing is unlikely to be an influence on rent levels in 
the City. 

1.2 The private rented sector (PRS) offers flexibility enabling people to move their accommodation to meet 
their requirements e.g. changes to employment, personal circumstances, access to schools and moving 
closer to family and friends.

1.3 Although many landlords provide a good standard of accommodation to their tenants, there are a 
substantial number who do not. Given the demand for housing in the city, unscrupulous landlords take 
advantage of those who have least choice in the market and offer substandard and poorly managed 
accommodation.

1.4 The Government recognises that problems of poor management and housing conditions are not just 
confined to larger HMOs (Houses in Multiple Occupation) and they introduced powers to Councils to declare 
areas where landlords are required to licence other rented properties in their areas, under the Housing Act 
2004.

1.5 The BRE recently reported that “HMOs in the private rented sector in Bristol are generally in poorer 
condition than non-HMOs. The levels of serious hazards are notably higher for HMOs especially for fall 
hazards. Levels of disrepair are also higher for HMOs compared to non-HMOs)”. 

2 Conditions in the PRS - BRE Integrated Dwelling Level Housing Stock Modelling and Database for Bristol 
City Council

2.1 The Housing Act 2004 requires local housing authorities to review housing information and statistics in 
their district. The council commissioned the BRE in 2017 to undertake a stock condition report with 
particular focus on the private rented sector.

2.2 The primary tool to assess property condition is the Housing Health and Safety Rating System. The 
Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) is a risk-based evaluation tool to help local authorities 
identify potential risks and hazards to health and safety from any deficiencies identified in dwellings. It was 
introduced under the Housing Act 2004 and applies to residential properties in England and Wales. The 
HHSRS assesses 29 categories of housing hazard. Each hazard has a weighting which will help determine 
whether the property is rated as having a category 1 (serious) hazard (Bands A-C) or category 2 hazards 
(Bands D-J).

2.3 In Bristol Bands A-D are considered actionable hazards under Bristol’s enforcement policy, and 
enforcement action is taken when these are found.

2.4 BRE Headline results for Bristol – HMOs and licensing:

Housing Management Board

Terms of Reference

November 2018

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

1. Definition

1.1 The Housing Management Board (HMB) is a body set up to consider and advise on key 
issues affecting the City Council’s Landlord Services (the management, maintenance, 
improvement and development of council tenancies and homes). Its role will be to:
• Advise on development of the strategy for Landlord Services.
• Advise on and review the Landlord Strategy delivery plan and the key projects identified 
within the Strategy.
• Review overall, high level performance.
• Annually review the draft Business Plan and associated Capital and Revenue Budgets.
• Review risk and risk management arrangements.
• Review draft reports on key decisions to be taken by the Cabinet or Council.
• Be consulted on and advise the Director on key changes to strategy, key policies, significant 
  service changes and development proposals.
• Maintain an overview of the development of tenant participation.

1.2 The Housing Management Board can refer items to the Homes Board. 

1.3 The HMB will not be involved with day-to-day operational matters or matters of detailed 
service delivery or performance.

2. Key Aims

2.1 The aim of the HMB is to contribute to the delivery of effective landlord services, by 
monitoring and influencing service development and delivery.

3. Duties

3.1 The HMB will have regard for the Council’s powers and responsibilities and its constitution, 
including the system of delegated authority.

3.2 The Board will receive annual reports, for consideration, regarding the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan. 

3.3 HMB will, in setting its work programme each year, have regard to the remit of Bristol’s 
Scrutiny function and relevant boards. 

4. Membership 

4.1 The membership of the HMB will comprise of: six council tenants, one leaseholder, six 
Councillors (proportionally representing the political administrations) and may be attended by 
the relevant Cabinet Member.

4.2 Each elected Councillor will be selected by his or her political group.

4.3 The Chair of the Board will be one of the tenant or leaseholders and will be elected at each 
annual meeting.  The Board will elect a vice-chair (preferably a tenant or leaseholder 
representative). At each annual meeting the Board will also elect one of the tenant 
representatives to sit on the Bristol Homes Board. 

Page 6



3

4.4 Tenant, leaseholder representatives will be appointed to the Board following election from 
the city wide housing forums. Tenant/leaseholder members will be expected to maintain close 
links with other elements of the tenant participation structure.

4.5 Tenants and leaseholder members will stand for a period of one year. 

4.6 The Director of Homes and Landlord Services and other staff, as appropriate, will attend 
and advise the HMB.

5. Organisation of the HMB

5.1 The HMB shall be vested in the Council, which will be responsible for organising and 
facilitating the affairs of the HMB.

5.2 The HMB will meet at least 3-4 times a year. The dates, times and venues for the 
meetings will be agreed annually.

5.3 The Cabinet Member and, or the Director of Homes and Landlord Services can call an 
emergency meeting and a minimum of seven days’ notice will be given to all members of the 
HMB, with a notice detailing the reasons for calling a meeting under exceptional 
circumstances.

5.4 Three members of the HMB can call a special meeting, written notification of which must 
be sent to the Director of Homes and  Landlord Services, signed by each, with the stated 
reason. The Service Director will then give notice to the HMB as detailed in 5.3.

5.6 Minutes of previous meetings will be circulated within 10 days after the meeting and will 
include notice of the agenda items for the next meeting.

5.7 Agendas and supporting papers will aim to be made available two weeks prior to meetings 
but will be available at least one week prior to meetings of the HMB. Late reports will be 
circulated as soon as possible and the HMB will determine whether to consider them.

5.8 Members of the public will have the right to attend any HMB meeting except where 
confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed, and the meeting, or a part of it, is 
therefore held in private.

5.9 Members of the public can submit questions or make statements to the HMB, related to 
items on the agenda, so long as these are received one week in advance of the meeting.

5.10 HMB meetings will be limited to two hours. Any issues not addressed in this time will be 
carried over, unless the members agree otherwise.
 
5.11 Members of the HMB are required to disclose the existence and nature of any personal 
interest which they have in any item of business to be considered at a HMB meeting, ahead of 
its discussion. 

Page 7



4

6. Code of Conduct

6.1 All members of the HMB are required to comply with their relevant codes of conduct:
• Tenant members: Tenant Participation Agreement Code of Conduct.
• Councillor members and advising Officers: Code of Conduct, Protocol on Member, Officer 
Relations.
• Council staff: Bristol City Council Code of conduct for employees.

6.2 All members of the HMB are expected to follow the good practice principles for effective 
meetings, listed below:
• All questions should be directed through the Chairperson.
• Everyone will be given equal respect and personal verbal attacks against members of the 
HMB or officers will not be tolerated.
• The Chair’s position should be respected at all times.
• Any conflict of interest must be declared to the HMB at the start of the meeting.
• No member of the HMB should behave in a way likely to bring the reputation of the HMB into 
disrepute.
• Members will be expected to read papers before the meeting.
• All meetings and discussions will be solely confined to policy and strategy matters and will 
exclude any discussion of cases of individual properties, tenants or events.
• The Chairperson will have the authority to give a verbal warning to any member of the HMB 
or officer, whose behaviour is unacceptable. If the unacceptable behaviour continues, then the 
Chairperson will have the authority to ask the member of the HMB to leave the meeting. If the 
behaviour is considered to contravene relevant codes of conduct, the matter will be referred 
accordingly.
• All members of the HMB are required to make their best efforts to attend meetings or to send 
their apologies.
• All members are expected to take part in training where this is agreed.

7. Equal Opportunities

7.1 All members are required to comply with the Equal Opportunities statement and policy of 
the Council.

7.2 Members of the HMB using racist, sexist or other inappropriate language or behaviour will 
be subject to an agreed procedure and may be removed from the HMB.

8. Annual Review

8.1 These Terms of Reference will be reviewed on an annual basis at the start of the 
municipal year. 

Page 8



Slide 1

Homes and Landlord Services

Council Housing  -
overview

Housing Management Board 

27th November 2018

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Slide 2

Homes and Landlord Services

Agenda

� Context

� HRA strategy

� Annual report including performance

� Who’s who

� Emerging priorities

P
age 10



Slide 3

Homes and Landlord Services

Council Housing in Bristol

� Over 28,500 homes (27,000 rented, 1650 leasehold)

� Housing Revenue Account – ring-fenced landlord 
account

− Income from tenants’ rents (& receipts from sales)

− Used to repair & invest in existing homes/estates, build 
new homes, manage tenancies 

� Secure tenancies, social rents, 2 in 3 tenants on HB

� Allocated to those in need on the housing register via 
Home Choice Bristol

P
age 11



Slide 4

Homes and Landlord Services

HRA strategy - 2015

� Rent cap (-1%) for 4 years starting 2016/17

� High value levy, compulsory end of lifetime 
tenancies, market rents for high earners?

� Welfare reforms and universal credit

− Bedroom tax, benefit cap

� Austerity measures impact wider service 
provision (social care, IAG, support)

P
age 12



Slide 5

Homes and Landlord Services

Position in 2018

� HRA borrowing cap lifted

� End of proposals to introduce high value 
levy and compulsory end of life time 
tenancies

� RTB, Rent Setting, SHGP consultation

� Wider pressures

P
age 13



Slide 6

Homes and Landlord Services

Annual Report to Tenants 2017/18

� Repairs

− 90% satisfied with how we dealt with their repair

− 94% of new tenants were satisfied with the quality 
of their new home

� Improvements

− 94.4% of our homes met the government’s Decent 
Homes Standard

− 97% of people were satisfied with planned works

� Caretaking

− 97% judged cleaning as satisfactory 

P
age 14



Slide 7

Homes and Landlord Services

Annual Report to Tenants 2017/18

� 11% of tenants more than 7 weeks in arrears

� 1302 empty properties let - on average, it took 
44 days to re-let a vacant home

� 2,057 cases of ASB were reported to us - 51% 
of tenants were satisfied with the way their ASB 
complaint was dealt with

� We received 251,365 calls last year - 80% 
were answered – average wait for a call to be 
answered was 2 mins 49 secs

P
age 15



Slide 8

Homes and Landlord Services

P
age 16



Slide 9

Homes and Landlord Services

HSLT – who’s who

� Julian Higson: Director of Homes and Landlord 
Services

� Zara Naylor: Head of Response Repairs

� Gillian Durden: Head of Planned Programmes

� Be McCarroll: Head of Estate Services

� Sarah Spicer: Business Planning Manager

� Paul Sylvester: Head of Housing Options

� Tom Gilchrist: Head of Private Housing Sector

P
age 17



Slide 10

Homes and Landlord Services

Housing Departments

Response Repairs:
• Day to day repairs & 

maintenance
• Re-letting

Planned Programmes:
• Cyclical maintenance
• Planned improvements
• Servicing programmes
• Major projects

Estate Services:
• Letting & management
• Rent collection 
• Caretaking
• Compliance with tenancy 

conditions 

Business Planning:
• Strategies and policies
• Tenant participation
• Performance 
• Housing ICT systems

Housing Options:
• Homelessness prevention
• Housing Advice
• Tenancy support
• Home Choice Bristol
• Welfare rights & money advice

Private Housing &  Accessible 
Homes 
• Quality and standards of 

private housing
• Adaptations
• Empty homes

P
age 18



Slide 11

Homes and Landlord Services

Emerging priorities

� Understand tenant/leaseholder priorities and 
develop our services to meet these

� Review allocations so that we get the right 
people in the right homes

� Improve the physical environment and safety of 
our estates

� Adopt an asset management approach for long 
term stock management

P
age 19



Slide 12

Homes and Landlord Services

Future role for HMB 

� Continued focus on HRA 

� Develop longer-term strategy 

� Monitor service delivery and performance 
and help shape improvements 

P
age 20


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Purpose of the Housing Management Board and Terms of Reference
	6 An introduction to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Julian Higson, Director of Homes and Landlord Services



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Housing Management Board

27 November 2018 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Paul Smith, Harriet Clough and Richard Eddy

Tenants: Kerry Bailes, Peter Daw, Juliette Henderson, Christine Jory and Richard White
Leaseholder:  Judith Davis

Officers in Attendance:- Liz Cheetham (Tenant Participation Team), Julian Higson (Director of Homes and 
Landlord Services), Sarah Spicer (Business Planning Manager) and Corrina Haskins (Democratic Services)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

Julian Higson, Director of Homes Landlord Services, welcomed everyone to the meeting.  

2. Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicola Bowden-Jones, Paul Goggin and Jo Sergeant.

3. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Public Forum

There was no public forum.

5. Purpose of the Housing Management Board and Terms of Reference

Councillor Paul Smith, Cabinet member for Housing, outlined the history of tenant/leaseholder 
participation in the Council and the reasons for re-establishing the Housing Management Board at this 
time:



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The previous Housing Management Board had not met for some time and its membership had included 
tenants/leaseholders appointed by Housing Officers; 

 In re-establishing the Board, the Council wanted to give it higher prominence by:
o convening it as a public meeting under the Council’s committee structure;
o ensuring that tenants/leaseholders agreed their own representatives  on the Board at the six 

new local Area Housing Forums;
o appointing a representative from this Board to sit on the Bristol Homes Board, which was a 

partnership of representatives from private and public bodies with an interest in housing, 
including private developers, housing associations, homeless charities, Bristol Disability 
Equalities Forum and Triodos Bank;

o giving tenants/leaseholders the opportunity to influence decisions and identify priorities in a 
formal setting following the Government decision to remove the cap on Council borrowing to 
build new homes; 

o enabling tenants/leaseholders to challenge him in his role as Cabinet Member for Housing;
o enabling tenants/leaseholders to consider the future direction of the service, following Julian 

Higson’s recent appointment as Director of Homes and Landlord Services and his subsequent 
evaluation of the service and proposals for change.

The following points were raised:
 In relation to the new Local Housing Forums, it was noted that attendance had been low at the first 

meeting and that this could be the result of the closure of the area housing offices and increase in 
online transactions which had led to a decrease in the visibility of the Council for tenants.  Councillor 
Smith responded that the Council’s Housing Scrutiny Panel was looking at the issue of tenant 
participation and how to engage with tenants, and the Council would be continuing to produce paper 
copies of newsletters for those who were not online as well engaging with those who were via social 
media; 

 It was noted that there were six councillors on the Board as well as the Cabinet Member, to reflect the 
political proportionality of the Council, many felt that this was top heavy and may be overwhelming for 
tenants/leaseholders.  Councillors accepted this point and reassured tenants/leaseholders that they 
welcomed being challenged and acknowledged that tenants/leaseholders were bringing their own 
expertise to the Board;

 In relation to the suggestion that a tenant could be appointed as Chair of the Board, concern was 
expressed that chairing a meeting would inhibit a tenant from participating in the discussion and it was 
agreed that an independent chair be sought;

 It was agreed that a Council Tenant representative should be sought to sit on the Bristol Homes Board 
in the future and it was noted that meetings of that Board were open to the public and anyone was 
welcome to attend as an observer;

 It was agreed that any further comments on the terms of reference be forwarded to Sarah Spicer.

Actions:
(1) An independent Chair to be sought for the Housing Management Board;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(2) The Housing Management Board appoint a representative to sit on the Bristol Homes Board at a 
future meeting;

(3) Any further comments on the terms of reference to be forwarded to Sarah Spicer.

6. An introduction to the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) - Julian Higson, Director of Homes 
and Landlord Services

Julian Higson, Director of Homes Landlord Services gave a presentation on the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA), and drew attention to the following points:
 The definition of HRA was the money ring-fenced to spend on Council Housing including new housing, 

management repairs and associated community facilities;
 The Government decision to remove the rent cap and the Social Housing Green Paper had opened up more 

opportunities for the service, but there were still considerations such as the right to buy, bedroom tax and 
benefit caps;

 The annual report had revealed that satisfaction had increased from previous years in terms of new homes, 
caretaking and repairs, but the comments were less satisfactory in relation to anti-social behaviour 
complaints being resolved;

 Emerging priorities included reviewing the service to look at why, how and to whom homes were let and 
assessing the current stock to see what was and wasn’t fit for purpose;

The following points, questions and clarifications were raised:
 Although the level of satisfaction with council housing was high overall, the Council recognised the need to 

increase standards and expectations;
 It would be useful for the Board to receive the quarterly performance indicators to monitor the service;
 In response to a question about whether tenants would be evicted if they had gone into arrears as a result 

of the changes to the benefit system or the introduction of the bedroom tax, JH confirmed that tenants 
would not be evicted for these reasons;

 The high cost of private housing had an impact on the availability of Council housing as fewer people were 
able to move out of council housing to buy or rent from a private landlord;

 There was a particular shortage of smaller properties available for young people as these types of 
properties were often earmarked for older people and also a shortage of properties accessible to disabled 
tenants; 

 In response to a question about whether there was a register of adapted properties suitable for disabled 
tenants, JH responded that it was difficult to keep a register as adaptions were different depending on an 
individual’s needs;

 In response to a question about the number of tenants with mental health problems, JH stated that it was 
difficult to map as tenants may not share this information, but he recognised that it was a significant 
proportion of tenants.  Tenants agreed this was an increasing problem due to pressures on mental health 
care services and preventative support, and that the implications had a ripple effect on other tenants;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 In response to a question about whether the Council’s new housing company Goram Homes would help 
with the shortage of affordable housing, it was noted that this company would operate outside the HRA, 
although it would help increase the availability of affordable housing in Bristol in the future;

 There is a difference between affordable housing and social housing,  Bristol City Council lets their Council 
homes at social rent;

 In addition to the Goram Homes project, the City Council had a programme of building Council homes using 
the HRA;

 In response to a tenant’s concern about consultation on the building of a wall around Council housing in 
Shirehampton, JH undertook to investigate further.

7. Date of Next Meeting

It was agreed that the next meeting should be in late February or early March, to feed into the next 
round of Area Housing Forum meetings, from 6pm-8pm with a pre-meeting for tenants at 5.30pm

8. Any Other Business

a) 100 Year Anniversary of Homes for Heroes Celebration

Tenants/Leaseholders were informed that:
 the Council would be marking the 100 year anniversary of the 1919 “Addison Act” legislation, which 

led to building of the first Council houses and celebrations would be taking place in the estates built 
following the act in Sea Mills, Hillfields and Knowle;

 the Council had applied for a grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund.

b) Bristol’s Plans to be Carbon Neutral by 2030 

In response to a comment about how any new council homes would need align with the Council’s 
plans to be carbon neutral by 2030, JH acknowledged this and confirmed that some of the council 
homes had already been built at the required standard.
c) Use of Resident Rooms and Community Spaces

In response to a concern about resident rooms and community spaces not being available to use at 
their full potential, tenants/leaseholders were advised to submit proposals to the Mayor of Bristol in 
response to his request for “big offer, big ask” suggestions from residents.

Meeting ended at 7.51pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


